RESOLUTION #2015-
OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE
AWARDING THE CONTRACT  for the delazier field 

bleacher rehab project to gl group, inc.

WHEREAS, pursuant to authorization by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”), the Borough advertised for the receipt of sealed competitive bids to be received on Thursday, February 12, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. for the Delazier Field Bleacher Rehab Project; and
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council find and declare that fifteen (15) bid proposals were received, opened and read on February 12, 2015 as follows:


1.
GL Group, Inc. 

$102,916.50


2.
RVT Construction

$166,600.00


3.
A-Tech Concrete Co.

$193,660.00


4.
Billy Contracting

$200,800.00


5.
CMS Construction, Inc.
$207,000.00


6.
Diamond Construction
$230,750.00

7.
Tec-Con Contractors

$263,420.00


8.
Maarv Waterproofing

$265,400.00


9. 
MBT Contracting, Inc.

$341,600.00


10.
Building Restoration

$343,050.00


11.
Spartan Construction

$344,800.00


12.
JC Landscape


$377,650.00


13.
Sparwick Contracting

$384,200.00


14.
Pullman SST


$416,700.00


15.
Montana Construction

$422,150.00

; and

WHEREAS, said bids have been duly reviewed and analyzed by the Borough Engineer and Borough Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law requires that competitive bidding contracts be awarded to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council find and declare that the low bid received from GL Group, Inc. in the amount of $102,916.50 has been found to be in proper form and in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.5 and the specifications as written; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council have determined that an award of the contract to the lowest bidder GL Group, Inc. is in the best interests of the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer of the Borough of Bloomingdale has certified that sufficient funds are available for this purpose.


NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1.
That the contract for the Delazier Field Bleacher Rehab Project is hereby awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, GL Group, Inc. in the amount of $102,916.50.
2.
That the Borough Clerk and Mayor of the Borough of Bloomingdale are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract for the aforesaid Delazier Field Bleacher Rehab Project with GL Group, Inc. 
3.
The Borough Treasurer has certified the availability of funds for this contract.

4.
This Resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Borough Clerk.
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
Record of Council Vote on Passage

	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent
	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent

	Costa
	
	
	
	
	Hudson
	
	
	
	

	D’Amato
	
	
	
	
	Sondermeyer
	
	
	
	

	Dellaripa
	
	
	
	
	Yazdi
	
	
	
	

	Mayor Dunleavy
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on February 17, 2015.

___________________________________

Jane McCarthy, R.M.C.

Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale
